
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Behaviour 
Change and Waste Task and Finish 
Group 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester City Council 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lyons, Reid, Whiston and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Behaviour Change and Waste Task and Finish Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 March 2019. 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Businesses and Management of Waste 
Report of the Strategic Lead (Waste, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing) 
 
This report provides Members with further information about the 
work being undertaken to encourage and support businesses to 
effectively manage their waste. 
 

9 - 34 

3.   Feedback from Members on their findings 
The purpose of this item is for Members to feed back on their 
findings and are invited to propose recommendations based on 
the evidence they have considered. These recommendations will 
then inform the final report which will be submitted to the final 
meeting of the Task and Finish Group which will conclude this 
investigation. 
 

 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 
Members are invited to review and approve the terms of 
reference and work programme. 
 

35 - 38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on 19 July 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny Support 
Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee –  
Behaviour Change and Waste Task and Finish Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Hughes (In the Chair)  
Councillors Jeavons and Kilpatrick 
 
Apologies: Councillors Reid and Wright 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods  
Councillor Richards, Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration 
Claire Benson, Littermum 
Roxana Allison, Be Longsight 
Anna Komoniecka, Litter Ambassador 
Debbie Burton, Levenshulme Square Residents 
Sue Hare, Chair of Community Guardians 
Anne Tucker, Upping It 
 
NESC/BCW/19/04 Minutes 
 
The Chair enquired if any analysis had been undertaken to compare the cost 
incurred to remove fly tipping compared to reducing or removing the charge at 
recycling centres for commercial waste.  
 
The Strategic Lead: Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Services advised that an 
update on this would be provided following a period of mobilisation from 1 June 2019 
as the new Greater Manchester Combined Authority waste disposal contract had 
been awarded.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019. 
 
 
NESC/BCW/19/05 Discussion item: Examples of good practice 
 
To help inform the deliberations and the final recommendations of the Group, 
Members had invited a number of residents groups to attend this meeting so that 
they could hear of their experiences in addressing waste and litter in their respective 
communities. This meeting provided an opportunity for Members to hear from; 
discuss with and share experiences of what residents had done to overcome any 
barriers they had faced to improving their neighbourhoods.  
 
The Group welcomed a number of invited guests who had agreed to attend the 
meeting. The Chair invited each guest in turn to address the Members. 
 

Page 3

Item 1



Claire Benson, Littermum and Litter Ambassador stated that she became passionate 
about tackling litter in her local community as she was appalled by the levels of this in 
her area. She established a Twitter group to connect with other local community 
groups and to highlight the issue and galvanise action to address general litter and 
litter associated with the construction industry. She further described that she had 
worked within her apartment block to engage with other residents to support 
recycling activity in her block, reporting that in the previous 6 months recycling had 
increased by 29%. She recommended that this could be replicated across all 
apartment blocks by engaging with property management companies to have a 
dedicated tenant/occupier recycling champion or building manager to support and 
drive this agenda. She further commented that this could also be supported by 
appropriate information regarding recycling arrangements being issued to tenants 
when they initially moved into an apartment. Members and guests commented that 
that this was feasible in apartment blocks with established, long term occupants, 
however the challenge arose in those apartments with a high turnover of tenants.     
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that he welcomed the increased 
recycling rates reported by Ms Benson, noting that this was a very significant 
achievement. He reported that he acknowledged the comment regarding the role of a 
recycling champion in apartment blocks and the positive impact this could have and 
consideration would be given as to how this could be progressed and rolled out 
further, with thought given to a possible incentive scheme for tenants to become a 
champion in their block. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration acknowledged the comment 
regarding the challenge due to turnover of tenants and stated that the housing 
market needed to be flexible, especially in the city centre however she had recently 
visited a new build site that was in development that would be let to the private 
rented sector, and the intention of this development would be to offer longer 
tenancies that would contribute to creating communities within blocks.  
 
A Member further commented that the challenge had been to retrofit recycling 
facilities into existing apartment blocks and noted the progress that had been made 
to address this.     
 
In regard to construction litter Ms Benson advised that she had actively engaged with 
contractors to get them to enter into a litter pledge that committed contractors to 
undertake regular sweeps to ensure any waste and litter associated with the 
construction site was collected and removed in a timely manner.  
 
She further commented that in addition to the positive impact the work of her group 
contributed to the physical environment it also had an impact on people’s mental 
health.   
 
The Group then heard from Roxana Allison from Be Longsight who described that 
her group had developed, with the support of Upping It in response to the significant 
issue of fly tipping experienced in her local neighbourhood. She described that by 
working with local residents, engaging with the local primary school and with the 
support of local Members they had transformed an alley way. She described that the 
transformation of the alleyway had increased residents’ pride in their area and helped 

Page 4

Item 1



build positive relationships amongst neighbours. She further commented that the 
activity days delivered with the support of Active Streets had also had a positive 
impact on the local community. She stated that the benefits to the area was 
recognised by other residents and they were keen to replicate this in other alleyways 
and her group would support them to deliver this and help build community networks.  
 
The Group were shown a video that had been produced to capture and document the 
work of the residents.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration paid tribute to the work of the 
group and their achievements, noting that it had not been easy for them and the 
success could be attributed to the dedication and determination of a core group of 
individuals. 
 
Ms Allison described that a barrier they had experienced was engaging with, and 
obtaining the support of local businesses, however they would continue to work on 
this. She informed the Group that there were specific issues and concerns related to 
an individual business in the area. The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
advised that he would ask Neighbourhood Officers to investigate the issues raised.  

 
The Group then heard from Anna Komoniecka, Litter Ambassador who explained 
that she had established a Facebook group to advertise and promote litter picks and 
clean up events across Greater Manchester and she encouraged all Members of the 
Task and Finish Group to join the group and promote this whenever possible. She 
stated that the Facebook group had helped promote and link a network of groups 
across all generations that could help motivate each other, share information and 
experiences. She stated that the Keep Blackburn Tidy Group was a good example of 
this work and recommended that Members viewed their webpage.  
 
A Member commented that it was important to recognise the role of the online 
community to support and drive this activity and consideration needed to be given as 
to how this could be supported further. The Chair commented upon the recent 
positive outcomes experienced in his ward following information sharing on a local 
community website.  
 
The Group then heard from Debbie Burton from Levenshulme Square Residents who 
described the activities delivered in her local neighbourhood to address the issue of 
litter and develop co
[...]
 allow for the use of 
CCTV to target fly tipping hotspots and options for this were being explored. She 
further acknowledged the comments regarding the online reporting system and 
advised that a new system would be introduced later this year and she was confident 
that this would address the reporting issues raised by the guests. A Member 
commented that it was important that the reporting system was appropriate to enable 
residents to confidently report any issues that they identified, further commenting that 
an analysis of the number of abandoned online reports be undertaken by officers.  
 
The Group then heard from Sue Hare, Chair of Community Guardians who described 
her experience of living in a neighbourhood with a significant student population. She 
commented that a challenge they experienced was as a result of a transient 
population and the attitude of both students and private landlords to the local area. 
She described that residents had sought to influence local planning and licensing 
applications to improve the area, commenting that the area was now subject to a 
Cumulative Impact Policy. She said that they had also worked with the local Civic 
Society to restrict the number of family sized homes being converted into Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) and to retain the properties as family homes. 
 
Ms Hare commented that improvements had been realised through a partnership 
approach developed with the local police and the Universities, that included 
University funded night time patrols to tackle student related anti-social behaviour. 
However, she believed the University needed to do more to promote and encourage 
social responsibility amongst their students living in neighbourhoods, noting the 
significant impact student house parties had on the area that resulted in noise, litter 
and damage.  A Member commented that Universities should use Freshers Week to 
positively engage with students around this issue, suggesting that they would be 
m
[...]
nd fly tipping and this needed to be addressed. The Strategic Lead (Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing Services) advised that proactive work was ongoing 
to identify perpetrators of commercial waste fly tipping and to ensure that business 
had the correct waste management arrangements in place, commenting that 
enforcement action would be taken to address any deficiencies.    
 
Ms Tucker informed the Group that she had submitted a list of recommended actions 
to address issues associated with students and student accommodation to the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods for consideration. 
 
Ms Tucker reported that a recent exhibition, Rubbish Night at the Museum, hosted at 
the University of Manchester had been very successful, informative and very well 
attended. She said that it was hoped that a similar event could be organised next 
year. She further commented on the positive impact that Patrick Hanfling, the local 
Neighbourhood Officer had played in developing and supporting community 
resilience in the Hulme area and she expressed her thanks for his continued 
commitment and hard work.    
 
The Chair closed the meeting and thanked all of the invited speakers for their hard 
work, dedication and commitment and the positive contribution they had made to 
their neighbourhood and the city. He thanked them all for attending the meeting and 
contributing to the discussion. He advised that the content to this meeting would 
inform the Group’s deliberations and inform the final recommendations of the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the discussion. 
 
 
NESC/BCW/19/06 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
The Task and Finish Group considered the terms of reference and future work 
programme and were invited to make any amendments. 
 
Members noted that the Group would be re-established in the new municipal year 
and the date for the next meeting would be agreed, in consultation with the Chair and 
Members would be informed. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the work programme and terms of reference. 

Page 8

Item 1



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Behaviour Change Task and Finish Group –  24 July 2019 

 
Subject:  Businesses and Management of Waste  

 
Report of:  Strategic Lead (Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing) 
 

 
Summary 
 
To provide members further information about the work being undertaken to encourage 
and support businesses to effectively manage their waste. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable): 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Ensuring that the city is clean is a key requirement 
for thriving and sustainable city. This report 
highlights positive action in this area. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

The systematic management of waste requires 
skilled people to work together with businesses and 
communities to implement practical and innovative 
approaches. This report demonstrates the positive 
outcomes of such work. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Our communities support initiatives that enhance 
the cleanliness and desirability of the city. Their 
work is highlighted through the case studies in this 
report. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Effective waste management is a priority for a clean 
low carbon city. The case studies in this report 
illustrate positive action that will help to make 
Manchester a destination of choice. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

The work undertaken, as described in this report, 
contribute to the development of more effective 
systems for waste management which are required 
of city with a sound infrastructure and ready for 

Page 9

Item 2



growth. 

 

Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Heather Coates  
Position: Strategic Lead: Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing 
Telephone: 0161 234 1164 
E-mail: h.coates@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Emma Krijnen-Kemp 
Position: Keep Manchester Tidy Project Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1114 
E-mail:  e.krijnen-kemp@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

Item 2



1.0 Introduction 

 

Businesses across Manchester are required to effectively manage their waste and 
ensure that their activities do not have a negative impact on the surrounding area. 
This report highlights some of the work being undertaken to encourage and support 
businesses to act effectively. Included in this report are programmes of work being 
undertaken by Neighbourhood Services as well as initiatives underway with partner 
organisations. These are; 
 

- City Co Clean Your Doorstep Guide 
- Keep Manchester Tidy High Street Week 
- Cheetham Hill Project (North Neighbourhood Team) 
- Longsight Commercial Waste Project (Central Neighbourhood Compliance 

Team) 
- Moston Lane Commercial Waste Initiative (North Neighbourhood Compliance 

Team) 
- ChinaTown Commercial Waste Initiative (City Centre Compliance Team) 
- Commercial Waste Consolidation Project - Circus Development (City Centre 

Compliance, Environmental Health and Planning) 
- Commercial Waste Provider Consolidation Pilot (CityCo, MCC and TfGM) 

 
2.0 Background 
  
The Neighbourhoods Directorate brings together the services responsible for 
activities, engagement, education and enforcement.  These services fulfil the 
Council’s statutory duties in respect of ensuring businesses comply with the 
requirements set out in the Environment Protection Act (1990), to reduce escape of 
litter and ensure that waste is disposed of cor
[...]
tre the teams are 
responsible for waste compliance & enforcement across these areas. Their 
particular focus is resident & business compliance with waste disposal & 
recycling; untidy private land; visual disamenity of private buildings & land; and 
fly-tipping. The City Centre team provide cover in the evenings and weekends.  

 
● Environmental Crimes Team (ECT) - responsible for enforcement support; 

prosecutions. 
 

● Neighbourhood Project Team (NPT) - responsible for investigating incidents 
of flytipping in conjunction with Biffa and undertaking enforcement action 
against those who illegally dispose of their waste. 

 
In addition, the City Council has formed a partnership with Keep Britain Tidy with the 
aim of becoming the first ‘Tidy City’ in the UK by the end of 2020. The business 
community has a significant role to play in the City’s Tidy journey and several 
campaigns are being delivered by Keep Manchester Tidy enabling businesses to 
easily engage. Many businesses are also actively involved with Keep Manchester 
Tidy as part of their corporate social responsibility.  More detail about the campaigns 
which businesses can adopt and support can be found in Appendix A of this report. 
 
3.0 Information and Case studies on initiatives  
 
3.1  City Co- Clean Your Doorstep Guide 
 
Cityco, the city centre business membership organisation, has a strong track record 
in promoting a clean city amongst their members. As well as hosting clean ups with 
the business community, Cityco is keen to see a standardised approach to the 
cleanliness of the business perimeter. They are currently working on a guide which 
gives businesses the following messages; 
 

- everyone can do their bit to help the City look clean. 
- there are no rules and regulations preventing cleaning the business perimeter. 
- Be safe and have fun. 

 
The guide gives some ideas of what can be done, such as planting, washing bollards 
and reporting abandoned bikes. Cityco will continue to de
[...]
age area Before and after compliance and enforcement 
 

 
 

 
3.8 Commercial Waste Provider Consolidation Pilot 
 
Background 
 
This is a joint project with City Co, Manchester City Council and TfGM to reduce the 
number of commercial waste vehicle movements in a pilot area of the City Centre. 
The aim of the pilot is to reduce the number of vehicle movements and consolidate 
waste collection times. The project will also support clean air targets and improve the 
streetscene by creating fixed waste collection times.  
 
Update 
 
A partner has been appointed to work with businesses in the pilot area to understand 
their commercial waste needs and then identify a target model of commercial waste 
collection times. The partner will support development of preferred commercial waste 
provider framework for businesses in the pilot areas to procure waste collection 
services from.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Item 2



Geographical area of pilot  
 
 

 
 

Page 29

Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Further detail about the KBT campaigns 
 
1. Vehicle Litter - ‘Don’t be a Tosser’ 
 

 
 
Littering from vehicles has become a costly and problematic issue in both urban and 
rural areas. Litter also becomes a death-trap for creatures such as voles, shrews and 
hedgehogs who crawl into discarded cups and bottles and then can not get out and 
birds are at risk of becoming entangled in discarded plastics.  In April 2018, local 
authorities gained new powers to fine the registered keeper of the vehicle from which 
litter has been thrown.  
 
Intervention objectives 
● Raise awareness that littering from vehicles is not acceptable 
● Raise awareness that the registered keeper is responsible for litter from the 

vehicle regardless of who has thrown it 
● Reduce the incidents of small mammal deaths    
● Reduce litter in target areas   
 
Audiences 
This is a behaviour change intervention; it targets those who allow litter to be thrown 
from their vehic
[...]
em Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Influencing Businesses  The group will review examples of good practice 
amongst businesses to manage their waste and 
ensure their activities do not negatively impact on the 
surrounding environment.  Identify further 
opportunities to support businesses to help reduce 
waste and associated litter.   

Councillor 
Akbar 

Fiona 
Worrall 
Heather 
Coates 

 
 
 

Feedback from 
members on their 
findings 

Members are invited to feed back on the findings of 
this investigation and make recommendations that will 
inform the final report of the Task and Finish Group. 

- Lee Walker 
 

 

 

Meeting 4: Date / Time and Venue to be confirmed 
Deadline for reports: 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Final Report and 
recommendations 

To agree the final report and recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group. 

- Lee Walker 
 

 

 
 

P
age 35

Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title Behaviour Change and Waste Task and Finish Group 

Membership  Councillors Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lyons, Reid 
and Wright 

Lead Executive 
Members 

Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

Strategic 
Directors 

Fiona Worrall, Chief Operating Officer – Neighbourhoods 

Lead Officers 
 

Heather Coates, Strategic Lead: Waste, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing Services 

Contact officer Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Officer 

Objectives 
 

To examine examples of good practice, the lessons learnt and 
how this experience can be used to support groups across the 
city and businesses to influence behaviour change.   

Key Lines of 
Enquiry 

1. Hearing from Keep Britain Tidy on campaigns that have 
proven to have worked.  
 
2. The group will hear from a number of invited community 
groups to hear of their experience. 
 
3. Examples of how businesses can be influenced to reduce 
levels of waste.  

Operation This Task and Finish group will report its findings to the 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee.  The Committee will be 
asked to endorse any recommendations from the Task and 
Finish group.   

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of the Task and Finish group will be open to members 
of the media and public except where information that is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.  
 
Papers for the Task and Finish group will be made available to 
members of the media and public on the Council’s website and 
the main entrance to the Town Hall except where information 
which is confidential or exempt from publication is being 
considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

To hold three substantive meetings with one additional meeting 
to agree the final report.  

Commissioned December 2018 

 

 

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Businesses and Management of Waste
	Appendix 1 - Keep Britain Tidy Campaigns

	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Behaviour Change and Waste Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Behaviour Change and Waste Task and
Finish Group
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 24 July 2019
Present: Councillor – in the Chair
Councillors: Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick and Whiston
Apologies: Councillor Lyons, Reid and Wright
Also present:
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods
Alex King, City Co
NESC/BCW/19/7

Minutes

Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019.
NESC/BCW/19/8

Businesses and Management of Waste

The Group considered the report of the Strategic Lead, Waste, Recycling and Street
Cleansing Services that provided Members with further information about the work
being undertaken to encourage and support businesses to effectively manage their
waste.
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 





Providing information on the teams which worked collaboratively to deliver the
services to fulfil the Council’s statutory duties in respect of ensuring businesses
complied with the requirements set out in the Environment Protection Act (1990),
to reduce escape of litter and ensure that waste was disposed of correctly;
Information on the City Council’s partnership with Keep Britain Tidy with the aim
of becoming the first ‘Tidy City’ in the UK by the end of 2020;
Noting that many businesses were actively involved with Keep Manchester Tidy
as part of their corporate social responsibility; and
Providing information and case studies on initiatives.

The Group viewed a video presentation that had been produced to highlight the
recent clean-up of the Shudehill area that had been delivered in partnership with a
range of local business partners and stakeholders.
Some of the key points that arose from the Group’s discussions were: 

How could the benefits realised in the city centre be replicated in district centres;






What was being done in areas of the city centre where there was no common
interest to address issues of waste and physical improvements;
What was being done to engage with larger, national businesses;
What was being done to address commercial waste that was not associated with
‘shop front’ businesses, such as builders waste and private landlords; and
Noting the success of the Cheetham Hill Action Day that had been delivered with
a range of partners, commenting that this should be replicated to allow
discussions and engagement with residents and businesses across a range of
subjects.

Alex King referred to the Clean Your Door Step Guide that was currently being
developed by City Co as an online resource to provide local businesses with practical
advice and guidance on what they could and could not do to improve the local
physical environment, such as advice on organising community days and clean up
events.
The Project Manager, Keep Manchester Tidy informed the Group that positive
relationships had been established with national companies at a local level, noting
the positive contribution Tesco had played in the Cheetham Hill area with clean up
events and that Selfridges had delivered litter picks in the Strangeways area. She
stated that national businesses had also provided ‘in kind’ support to events such as
providing refreshments to volunteers and access to toilet facilities. She stated that
national businesses also used such events as an opportunity to demonstrate and
discharge their commitments to social responsibility. She added that local positive
relationships had been established with McDonalds, commenting that work was
being developed to promote the littering campaign targeted at vehicle litter ‘Don’t Be
A Tosser’ at drive throughs.
Alex King added national companies like to demonstrate their green credentials to
consumers, commenting that this was an increasingly persuasive argument to have
with businesses when engaging with them.
Alex King responded to the comments made regarding those areas of the city centre
where there was no common interest to address issues of waste and physical
improvements by referring to the Commercial Waste Provider Consolidation Pilot,
commenting that this would inform the approach taken to those areas.
The Compliance Team Manager made reference to the positive work and outcomes
of the projects delivered in the city centre using the Our Manchester approach,
notably the efforts taken in the China Town area that had brought businesses and
community groups together to undertake regular clean ups and resolve issues
relating to the physical environment, such as waste oil management. She described
that the benefits of this were that positive relationships and dialogue had been
established across a range of stakeholders in the local area and this had witnessed
increased numbers of people attending clean ups and other events. A Member who
represented a ward within the city centre acknowledged the positive work the Council
Officers had on the area, commenting that they were visible in the area and engaged
positively with both businesses and residents in the area.
The Compliance Team Manager stated that the positive outcomes in the city centre

had been achieved through an integrated management approach that involved a
range of stakeholders; working together to identify and prioritise issues; building
relationships and trust to deliver positive outcomes. She stated that this approach
could be replicated in other areas of the city to devise local solutions to specific
issues identified. She further commented that by adopting an integrated approach a
range of partners, such as Police Community Support Officers and NCP staff were
proactively reporting incidents of waste or flytipping.
The Project Manager Keep Manchester Tidy informed the Group that the partnership
was working in district centres to engage with local businesses, community groups
and schools with the ambition to encourage them to deliver clean ups and physical
improvements and for them to then take ownership of these initiatives.
A Member commented that good practice and the lessons learnt from delivering local
schemes should be shared with all Members so that they could think about how this
approach could be utilised in their respective wards to engage with the local
community and stakeholders to deliver and maintain physical improvements to the
local environment.
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the cost of the compactor bins
that were referred to within the report, adding that he thought that these were a good
idea, the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods advised that the cost was to the
contractor, adding that businesses accessed the unit via a unique PIN code and
business were charged by the tonnage. Alex King stated that other businesses in
other areas of the city had recognised the benefits of this system and had expressed
an interest in having one of these units installed.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that businesses, including those
involved in the night time economy needed to take responsibility for the management
of the waste that they generated through their activities. He stated that he
congratulated all of the staff, across all partners and businesses for contributing to
the improvements described, adding that this needed to be replicated across district
centres. He commented that it was recognised that a ‘one size fits all’ approach was
not appropriate and local intelligence and knowledge would inform a local strategy,
and he encouraged Members to use ward coordination to progress this activity. He
added that he acknowledged the comments regarding the Action Days and would
give consideration to that.
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods further commented that in regard to
incidents of illegally dumped waste, such as that from private landlords, these would
be investigated and where possible progressed to prosecution, adding that he would
encourage residents and local Members to report all incidents of flytipping. The
Compliance Team Manager stated that whilst reporting would allow for investigations
and formal enforcement to be progressed, it also provided an opportunity for positive
conversations and engagement with businesses to be developed with a view to
addressing issues and seeking solutions, and provided an example of where this had
been achieved.
Decision

To note the report.

NESC/BCW/19/9

Feedback from Members on their findings

Members were invited to feedback on their findings and were invited to propose
recommendations based on the evidence that they had considered. These
recommendations would then inform the final report that would be submitted to the
final meeting of the group for approval.
The Chair recommended that Members reflect on the meetings and the evidence that
they had considered and to email himself and the Scrutiny Support Officer by the 9
August 2019 with any recommendations that they would like considered for inclusion
in the final report. These would then be included in the final report that would be
submitted to the Group for final approval before being submitted to the
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee for endorsement.
Decision
To recommend that Members email the Chair and the Scrutiny Support Officer by the
9 August 2019 with any recommendations that they would like considered for
inclusion in the final report.

NESC/BCW/19/10 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
The Task and Finish Group considered the terms of reference and future work
programme and were invited to make any amendments.
Decision
To approve the work programme and terms of reference.

